

No. 17-16838

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AGUA CALIENTE TRIBE OF CUPEÑO INDIANS
OF THE PALA RESERVATION,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

JOHN TAHSUDA,¹ Acting Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs,
United States Department of the Interior,

Defendant – Appellee,

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of
California, Case No. 2:15-cv-02329-JAM-KJN (Hon. John A. Mendez)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Of Counsel:

JAMES W. PORTER
Office of the Solicitor
Department of the Interior

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE

BRIAN C. TOTH

Attorneys

Environment & Natural Res. Division

Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, DC 20044

(202) 305-0639 | brian.toth@usdoj.gov

¹ Mr. Tashuda was appointed to office on September 3, 2017, and he is substituted for his predecessor, Michael Black, under Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Overview of the federal government’s recognition of Indian tribes 3

 2. Statement of facts 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

 I. The district court correctly refused to compel the Secretary to recognize the Cupeño as an Indian tribe. 19

 A. The Cupeño failed to exhaust the administrative remedies available for obtaining federal recognition..... 19

 B. The Cupeño’s claims are not ripe. 25

 C. Even if the Cupeño’s claims were justiciable, Interior should be accorded primary jurisdiction. 28

 D. The Assistant Secretary does not have a mandatory, discrete duty in any statute or regulation to recognize the Cupeño as an Indian tribe. 29

 II. The district court correctly rejected the Cupeño’s challenge to the Assistant Secretary’s refusal to acknowledge the group as an Indian tribe absent a Part 83 petition. 34

A.	The decision whether to make an exception to the Part 83 process is committed to the Assistant Secretary’s discretion by law.....	35
B.	The Cupeño’s request to “correct” the list is time-barred.....	36
C.	The Assistant Secretary’s letter rejecting the Cupeño’s requested “correction” was not arbitrary, capricious, or contrary to law or constitutional right.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	25
<i>Aguayo v. Jewell</i> , 827 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 36, 40
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	44
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Baker v. Harvey</i> , 181 U.S. 481 (1901).....	9
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	36
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> , 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Brown v. MCI WorldCom Network Servs., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	28, 29
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	36
<i>Cty. of Amador v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 10, 39
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	25

<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	42
<i>Garcia v. Brockway</i> , 526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24, 29
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Att’y</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	35
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30, 33
<i>James v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 20
<i>King Mtn. Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Louis v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 419 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	26

Means v. Navajo Nation,
432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 39

Miami Nation of Indians of Ind., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 19, 21, 24, 26, 27

Moapa Band of Paiute Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
747 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 36

Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA,
161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 34

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 10, 11, 39

Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar,
708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013)6, 21-23

Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar,
813 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2011) 41

Nat’l Park Hospitality Assn. v. Dep’t of the Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 25

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)30, 33

Our Children’s Earth Found. v. EPA,
527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008).....31, 32

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993)..... 20

Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993) 25

Runs After v. United States,
766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 26

Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. ICC,
784 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 25

San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States,
709 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 33

SEC v. Chenery Corporation,
318 U.S. 80 (1943) 24

Shiny Rock Min’g Corp. v. United States,
906 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1990) 37

Sicor Ltd. v. Cetus Corp.,
51 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Stand Up for California! v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 43

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
824 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 3

United States v. Estate of Hage,
810 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 37

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) 34

United States v. Kubrick,
444 U.S. 111 (1979)..... 38

United States v. W. Pac. R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956) 28

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,
253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001) 23, 26, 27

Urie v. Thompson,
337 U.S. 163 (1949)..... 38

Ursack Inc. v. Sierra Interagency Black Bear Group,
639 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 39

W. Shoshone Bus. Council v. Babbitt,
1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 23, 24, 29, 43, 44

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 20

Wind River Min’g Corp. v. United States,
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 36

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006) 20

Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States,
858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017)24, 29

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:
5 U.S.C. 701(a) 35

5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....16, 35

5 U.S.C. 706(1) 14, 29

5 U.S.C. 706(2) 14

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)..... 16

25 U.S.C. 2 5, 32, 35

25 U.S.C. 9 32

Indian Reorganization Act (IRA):
25 U.S.C. 5108..... 4

25 U.S.C. 5123.....	10
25 U.S.C. 5123(a)	10
25 U.S.C. 5123(f)	43
25 U.S.C. 5123(h)(1)	10
25 U.S.C. 5123(h)(2)	10
25 U.S.C. 5125.....	10
25 U.S.C. 5129.....	4, 10, 43
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994:	
25 U.S.C. 5131(a)	7, 30
28 U.S.C. 2401(a).....	36
43 U.S.C. 1457.....	5, 32
44 U.S.C. 1507.....	37
Act of May 27, 1902, Ch. 888, 32 Stat. 245 (1902).....	9
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791	
	7, 31
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
25 C.F.R. pt. 83.....	5, 7, 8, 11, 14-24, 31, 33-36, 39-42
25 C.F.R. 83.2.....	3
25 C.F.R. 83.2(a).....	7
25 C.F.R. 83.3.....	5, 43
25 C.F.R. 83.4(b)	40

25 C.F.R. 83.6(a).....	7
25 C.F.R. 83.11.....	26
25 C.F.R. 83.11(a)–(c).....	6
25 C.F.R. 83.11(a)–(g).....	6
25 C.F.R. 83.11(f).....	40
25 C.F.R. 83.12.....	6, 21, 26
25 C.F.R. 83.12(a).....	6
25 C.F.R. 83.12(b).....	6
25 C.F.R. 83.20.....	5
25 C.F.R. 83.21.....	5
25 C.F.R. 83.46(a).....	7
42 Fed. Reg. 53,682 (Oct. 3, 1977).....	4, 32
43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978).....	4, 7
44 Fed. Reg. 7,235 (Feb. 6, 1979).....	7, 11
80 Fed. Reg. 37,538 (July 1, 2015).....	7, 8
80 Fed. Reg. 37,862 (July 1, 2015).....	8
81 Fed. Reg. 5,019 (Jan. 29, 2016).....	13, 30
MISCELLANEOUS:	
http://elips.doi.gov/ELIPS/Browse.aspx?startid=452&dbid=0	4
